
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager – Jane Fulton (37611)  

19 April 2023  
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in the New Millennium Chamber, 
Littlehampton Town Hall, Manor House, Church Street, Littlehampton, BN17 5EW on 
Thursday 27 April 2023 at 9.30 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Gregory, Kelly and Northeast 

 
 
This meeting is open to members of the public but is not able to be webcast.  
 
Please do not attend any face to face meeting if you have Covid-19 symptoms.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 

of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by stating 
: 
 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIR OF THE 
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 S51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF 

A PREMISES LICENCE  
(Pages 1 - 56) 

 An application for the review of a premises licence relating to 
Premier, 220-222 Chichester Road, Bersted, Bognor Regis, 
West Sussex, PO21 5BE has been received from West 
Sussex Trading Standards Service as a responsible authority 
that contends that the licensing objectives of the Protection of 
Children from Harm and Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
have been undermined. 
 

 

Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


 
         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

ON 27 APRIL 2023  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
Licensing Act 2003, S51 Application for review of a premises licence 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:    Louise Dewberry – Licensing Officer 
DATE: 13 April 2023 
EXTN:  01903 737680 
AREA: DIRECTORATE Growth. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The Authority is in receipt of an application to review a premises licence for a premises 
known as Premier, 220-222 Chichester Road, Bersted, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, 
PO21 5BE. 
 
The application is from West Sussex Trading Standards Service, a responsible authority, 
who contend that the licensing objectives of the Protection of Children from Harm and 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder have been seriously undermined. (Appendix A) 
 
Supporting representations in this matter have been made by Sussex Police (Appendix 
B),  
 
There is NO request by the applicant to have the review held in camera as there are NO 
ongoing criminal investigations.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Sub-Committee should make an evidence-based determination, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee may only consider matters referred to in representations relevant to 
the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives. These must be considered in 
the context of what is relevant to the review application.  
 

 
 

1.    BACKGROUND: 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
 

1.1 This is an application for a review of a premises licence which has been 
received from West Sussex Trading Standards Services, a Responsible 
Authority. (Appendix A) 

 

   
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
1.2 Premier is a convenience store located at 220-222 Chichester Road, Bersted, 

Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO21 5BE. 
The premises is licensed to sell and supply alcohol for consumption off the 
premises, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 under Licence 
number 6328. (Appendix C) 
 

 

1.3 The Premises Licence Holder for 220-222 Chichester Road, Bersted, Bognor 
Regis, West Sussex, PO21 5BE is a Private Limited Company Justin Retail 
Limited of the same address, the sole director of the company is Mr 
Sanjaykumar Patel who is also the Designated Premises Supervisor for the 
premises. 
 

 

1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

The application for review of the licence states that on 23 November 2022, 
West Sussex County Council Trading Standards (WSCCTS) carried out a 
controlled Test Purchasing exercise. A staff member at Justin Retail Ltd t/a 
Premier Chichester Road sold alcohol to a Trading Standards volunteer who 
was under the age of 18.  

The sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18 is a criminal offence under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee will have read the application for a 
review from Trading Standards with the following statement,  

“It’s c
[...]
in a 
particular period of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard 
such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the 
licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be 
issued in writing to the licence holder. 

11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or 
environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring 
improvement – either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own 
stepped approach to address concerns, licensing authorities should not merely 
repeat that approach and should take this into account when considering what 
further action is appropriate. 

 

1.6       The application for review includes evidence of the DPS/Premises licence 
holder Nick retail Ltd Selsey convenience store, 143 High Street, Selsey, 
Chichester, West Sussex,PO20 0QB this is the same DPS/Licence holder as 
Justin Retail ltd ,the committee should be made aware the Selsey store is not 
located within our district. Evidence file is available on request for Nick Retail 
Ltd for the committees reference. 
 

 

2.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 

The application for a review by West Sussex Trading Standards Services is at 
Appendix A.  The grounds for seeking the review are the Protection of 
Children from Harm and Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
 
The application also prompted Sussex Police to support the review. Their 
submission is attached at Appendix B. 
 
Relevant representation has also been received from Director of Public Health 
West Sussex County Council a responsible authority supporting the review 
application attached as Appendix F. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   
Page 3



 
3. 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 Relevant extracts from Arun District Council’s Licensing Principles are 
shown in this section. 
 
(5.1) The main principles of the policy are:- 
 

• to reduce the fear of crime; 

• to encourag
[...]

that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  

 

I Peter Aston, Trading Standards, Team Manager, West Sussex 
County Council Trading Standards Service 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club 

premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 1 below (delete as applicable) 

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

Justin Retail Ltd T/a Premier Chichester Road 
220 - 222 Chichester Road,  
Bersted,  

Post town: Bognor Regis Post code (if known): PO21 5BE 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

Justin Retail Ltd 
220 - 222 Chichester Road, Bersted, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO21 5BE 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  

 
1508 

 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details  

 

I am 

 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  

or (B) below) 

  

 

Page 9



 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  

(please complete (A) below) 

    

 

 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick ✓ yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

  

Page 10



 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address: 

 

FOR & ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT: 
Mr Peter Aston  

Team Manager 
West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service 
Parkside 

Chart Way 
Horsham 
RH12 1XH 

Telephone number (if any) 

0330 222 7661 

E-mail address (optional)  

peter.aston@westsussex.gov.uk  

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  

 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 
West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service (the ‘responsible 

authority’) contends the following licensing objectives have been undermined by 

the carrying on of licensable activities at these premises: 

- the prevention of crime and disorder and  

- the protection of children from harm  

 

Full particulars in support of the application are to be found in the next section, 

but in summary: 

 
Prevention of crime and disorder 

 

On 23rd November 2022, during a controlled Trading Standards Test Purchasing 

exercise, a staff member at Justin Retail Ltd t/a Premier Chichester Road sold 

alcohol to a Trading Standards volunteer who was under the age of 18. 

 

The sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18 is a criminal offence under the 

Licensing Act 2003.  

 

 

Protection of children from harm 

 

Despite Justin Retail Ltd operating a Challenge 25 Policy, the seller did not follow 

the guidance of such policy, contrary to the Licence Condition: 

 
 

Page 11



‘5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 

ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in 

relation to the sal
[...]
08:00 23:00 
Friday 08:00 23:00 
Saturday 08:00 23:00 
Sunday 10:00 22:30 

 
Good Friday - 0800 - 2230 hours. 
Christmas Day - 1200 - 1500 hours and 1900 - 2230 hours. 

 

Page 31



 

 2 Lic: 6328 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies: 
 
For consumption off the premises 

 

Name and (registered) address of holder(s) of the premises licence: 
 

Justin Retail Ltd 
218 - 222 Chichester Road, Bersted, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO21 5BE 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable): 298945 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 
 

Name:   Sanjaykumar Natvarbnai Patel 
Licence Number:  1508  

Issuing Authority:  Winchester City Council 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 

 

This Licence has been authorised by: 

 
Sarah L Meeten 
Authorised Signatory 

 

Issue Date:  09 July 2020 

 

 

Page 32



 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Holly Yandall 
Public Health Lead for Alcohol and Drugs 
Public Health Department 

 

First Floor, The Grange 
Tower Street
Chichester
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

Re: Justin Retail Ltd T/A Premier, 220 - 222 Chichester Road, Bersted, Bognor 
Regis, West Sussex, PO21 5BE 

The West Sussex County Council (WSCC) Public Health Directorate wishes to support the 
application by Trading Standards to review the licence of: Justin Retail Ltd T/A Premier, 220  
222, Chichester Road, Bersted, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO21 5BE 

The Public Health Directorate concurs that the Licensing Objectives of: 
(1) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
(4) The Protection of
[...]
t Sussex specialist 
children and young people  drug and alcohol service were receiving treatment for alcohol-
related substance misuse.  
 
Given the harm caused to children and young people by alcohol in West Sussex and high rate 
of alcohol harm in young people in Arun District, it is especially disappointing to note that 
staff at Justin Retail sold alcohol to a child. It is clear that, although Challenge 25 signage is 
displayed on the premises, it is not being adhered to. This suggests, at best, a lack of 
effective staff training or, at worst, a disregard for the responsibility to promote the licensing 
objectives.  
 
In summary, the WSCC Public Health Directorate supports the suggestion made by Trading 
Standards for the Licensing Committee to consider revocation of the alcohol licence. At a minimum 

 
3 Alcohol consumption by children and young people - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
4 Part 5: Alcohol drinking prevalence and consumption - NHS Digital 
5 https://www.nhs.uk/common-health-questions/childrens-health/should-my-child-drink-alcohol/  
6 Part 5: Alcohol drinking prevalence and consumption - NHS Digital 
7 Local Alcohol Profiles for England - Data - OHID (phe.org.uk) 

Page 54



we would respectfully suggest that the committee consider removal of the current DPS and
suspension of the alcohol licence for a period sufficient to allow for a new DPS to be put in place and
for full staff re-training in age-restricted sales, Challenge 25 and refusing alcohol sales to underage 
children. We believe these measures to be necessary, proportionate and reasonable in order to 
prevent further crime and disorder and to protect children from harm.

Yours sincerely, 

Holly Yandall 
Public Health Lead for Alcohol and Drugs 

On behalf of the Director of Public Health 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 S51 Application for Review of a Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Justin retail APPENDIX E_Re

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

29 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

27 April 2023 at 9.30 am 
 

HELD IN LITTLEHAMPTON TOWN HALL 
 
 
Present: Councillors Gregory, Kelly and Northeast 

 
 

 Louise Dewberry, Licensing Officer presenting the report 
Peter Aston – West Sussex County Council – Trading Standards 
(Responsible Authority) 
Mr Sanjay Patel – Director of Justin Retail Ltd 
Mr Surindra Panchal of Personal Licence Courses UK Ltd, 
representing Justin Retail Ltd 
Daniel Shing, Council Lawyer  
Chris Arm – Principal Licensing Officer 
Glenn James, Licensing Officer 
Jane Fulton, Committee Services Manager 
Helen Burt, Committee Services Officer 

 
 
 
61. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

Prior to commencement of the meeting, it had been agreed that Councillor 
Gregory would chair the meeting. The Chair then invited all parties present to introduce 
themselves. 

 
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
63. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 
 

 
64. LICENSING ACT 2003 S51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE  
 

The Chair asked if any representations had been received to enable the hearing 
to be dispensed with and was advised by the Licensing Officer that none had been 
received.  The hearing was then formally commenced.   

 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

30 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 27.04.23 
 
 
          The Licensing Officer outlined the detail of the case for an application to review a 
premises licence for a premises known as Premier, 220-222 Chichester Road, Bersted, 
Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO21 5BE under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
The application had been made by West Sussex Trading Standards Service, a 
responsible authority, who contended that the licensing objectives of the Protection of 
Children from Harm and Prevention of Crime and Disorder had been seriously 
undermined. 

  
A representation had also been received from the Licence Holder’s consultant, 

Mr S Panchal of Personal Licence Courses UK Ltd, which Members of the Sub-
Committee had been supplied with in advance of the hearing. 

  
Following the Council’s procedure for Licensing Sub-Committees, detailed 

representations were heard from West Sussex Trading Standards Service, acting as 
the Responsible Authority. This was followed by questions from the Sub-Committee and 
other parties present which were responded to at the meeting.  

  
The Licence Holder’s representative made representations and the Licence 

Holder answered questions from the Sub-Committee and other parties present.  
  
During the hearing, Members of the Sub-Committee were also presented with a 

press release from Trading Standards; and training records of the staff employed at 
Justin Retail from the Licence Holder. 

  
Following the summing up of Trading Standards and the Licence Holder’s 

representative, the Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision. 
  

On reconvening the meeting, the Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had 
taken into account all the representations made before them, both written and oral in 
respect of this matter, and also had due regard to the Statutory Guidance, the Council’s 
own Licensing Policy and licensing objectives. The decision of the Sub-Committee was 
then delivered to all present. 

  
  
The Sub-Committee 

                      
RESOLVED that 
  

1) The licence be suspended for a period for two months with immediate 

effect  

2)    The Premises Licence conditions be updated to include those suggested 

by Sussex Police in their written representation, they relate to the 

operation and use of CCTV, the Challenge 25 Policy and conditions for an 

alcohol delivery service at pages 20 – 23 of the report.  

  



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

31 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 27.04.23 
 

 
 

                      
  

   
  
  

……………………………….. Chair 
  
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 12:28 pm) 
 
 


